
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE 
 

RAJYA SABHA 

 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1978. 

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 17TH MARCH, 2023. 

 

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CENTERS 

 

1978  SHRI NEERAJ DANGI: 

 

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of Industrial Development Centers in the country at present, and whether 

Government proposes to set up more Industrial Development Centers in the country; 

 

(b)  if so, the details thereof, place-wise and State-wise; 

 

(c)  the sector-wise details of exports and imports of the Industrial Sector of the country for 

each of the last three years, and the details of their share in Gross Domestic Product; 

and 

 

(d)  the details of the concrete steps taken by Government to improve industrial production 

and development? 

 

ANSWER 
 

 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 

 

(a) & (b): The Department for Promotion of Industry & Internal Trade has 

supported Industrial Development Centres through ‘Industrial 

Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS)/Modified IIUS (MIIUS)’. The 

scheme has been discontinued from 31st March, 2017 for taking up 

new projects. A state-wise detailed list of the 58 projects sanctioned 

under the scheme is annexed (Annexure-I).   

Department is developing Industrial Corridor Projects in four phases as 
part of the National Industrial Corridor programme, which aims to 
develop futuristic industrial regions/nodes/areas in India that can 
compete with the best manufacturing and investment destinations in 
the world. The programme aims to provide multi-modal infrastructure 
connectivity to the economic nodes, while building internal trunk 
infrastructure, alongwith common infrastructure utilities, including ‘plug-
and-play’ facilities.   

 

In following four such economic nodes/projects, a total of 227 plots, 
measuring nearly 1197 acres, have been allocated to companies: 

  
i. Industrial Township (IITGN) at Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh 

ii. Integrated Industrial Township (IITVUL) at Vikram Udyogpuri, 
Ujjain in Madhya Pradesh 

iii. Dholera Special Investment Region (DSIR), Gujarat 
iv. Shendra Bidkin Industrial Area (AURIC), Aurangabad   

  



In another four economic nodes/projects, work is at implementation stage: 
  

i. Integrated Multi-Modal Logistics Hub – Nangal Chaudhary, 
Haryana 

ii. Multi Modal Logistics Hub & Multi Modal Transport Hub (MMLH 
& MMTH), Greater Noida, Uttar Pradesh 

iii. Krishnapatnam Industrial Area, Andhra Pradesh 

iv. Tumakuru Industrial Area, Karnataka 

  
(c):  The details of exports and imports of merchandise goods and their share in 

Gross Domestic Product for last three years from 2019-20 to 2021-22 are 
as under: 

  
Table I: Value of Merchandise Exports and Imports and their share in 
GDP  

(Rs. crore) 

S. 
No. 

Year 
Merchandise 

Exports 

Merchandise 
Imports 

GDP 

% Share of 
exports 
in GDP 

% Share of 
imports 
in GDP 

1 2019-20 22,19,854.18 33,60,954.46 2,00,74,856 11.06 16.74 

2 2020-21 21,59,043.22 29,15,957.70 1,98,00,914 10.90 14.73 

3 2021-22 31,47,021.49 45,72,774.59 2,36,64,637 13.30 19.32 

  
Source: MoSPI & DoC, GDP for 2021-22 is based on Provisional Estimates and 
for 2020-21 on Revised Estimates 

  
Major commodity-wise percentage share of export and import in annual 
GDP (at current prices) during the last three financial years is annexed 
(Annexure-II). 

   
(d):  Government has undertaken various steps to boost industrial production 

and development including introduction of Goods and Services Tax, 
reduction in Corporate tax, interventions to improve ease of doing business, 
measures for reduction in compliance burden, policy measures to boost 
domestic manufacturing through public procurement orders, Phased 
Manufacturing Programme (PMP), FDI policy reforms, Production Linked 
Incentive Schemes. Government has also focused on infrastructure 
development through creation of investment opportunities under National 
Infrastructure Pipeline (NIP) and National Monetisation Pipeline (NMP), 
putting in-place National Single Window System (NSWS). PM Gati Shakti-
National Master Plan & Logistics Policy is implemented to facilitate 
development of infrastructure and last mile connectivity for reduction in 
logistic cost and increase the efficiency of economy.  

  
***** 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ANNEXURE-I 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO  PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE RAJYA 
SABHA USTARRED QUESTION NO. 1978 FOR ANSWER ON 17.03.2023. 
 

State-wise no. of Industrial Clusters under IIUS/MIIUS 

Sl. 
No. 

State Number of the Industrial Cluster 
under IIUS/MIIUS 

 1. Andhra Pradesh 3 

 2. Assam 1 

 3. Chattishgarh 3 

 4. Gujarat 5 

 5. Haryana 2 

 6. HP 3 

 7. J &K 1 

 8. Jharkhand 2 

 9. Karnataka 3 

 10. Kerala 2 

 11. Maharashtra 5 

 12. Mizoram 1 

 13. MP 6 

 14. Odisha 3 

 15. Punjab 2 

 16. Rajasthan 1 

 17. Tamil Nadu 7 

 18. Telangana 2 

 19. Tripura 2 

 20. UP 1 

 21. WB 3 

  
TOTAL 

58 

  
  
  

****** 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 



 
ANNEXURE-II 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO  PART (c)  OF THE RAJYA SABHA USTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 1978 FOR ANSWER ON 17.03.2023. 
 

Major commodity-wise percentage share of export in annual GDP  (at current prices) during 

the last three financial years 
 

Sr. 

No. Commodity Group 

Merchandise Exports 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Tea                                                          0.03 0.03 0.02 

2 Coffee                                                       0.03 0.03 0.03 

3 Rice                                                         0.23 0.33 0.30 

4 Other Cereals                                                0.01 0.03 0.03 

5 Tobacco                                                      0.03 0.03 0.03 

6 Spices                                                       0.13 0.15 0.12 

7 Cashew                                                       0.02 0.02 0.01 

8 Oil Meals                                                    0.03 0.06 0.03 

9 Oil Seeds                                                    0.05 0.05 0.04 

10 Fruits And Vegetables                                        0.08 0.10 0.09 

11 
Cereal Preparations And Miscellaneous Processed 

Item         0.05 0.07 0.07 

12 Marine Products                                              0.24 0.22 0.24 

13 Meat, Dairy And Poultry Products                             0.13 0.14 0.13 

14 Iron Ore                                                     0.09 0.18 0.10 

15 
Mica, Coal And Other Ores, Minerals Including 

Process        0.14 0.16 0.16 

16 
Leather And Leather 

Manufactures                             0.16 0.12 0.14 

17 
Ceramic Products And 

Glassware                               0.10 0.11 0.11 

18 Gems And Jewellery                                           1.27 0.97 1.23 

19 Drugs And Pharmaceuticals                                    0.73 0.92 0.77 

20 
Organic And Inorganic 

Chemicals                              0.78 0.83 0.93 

21 Engineering Goods                                            2.78 2.87 3.53 

22 Electronic Goods                                             0.41 0.41 0.49 

23 
Cotton Yarn/Fabs./Madeups, Handloom Products 

Etc.            0.35 0.37 0.48 

24 
Man-Made Yarn/Fabs./Madeups 

Etc.                             0.17 0.14 0.18 

25 Rmg Of All Textiles                                          0.55 0.46 0.50 

26 
Jute Mfg. Including Floor 

Covering                           0.01 0.01 0.02 

27 Carpet                                                       0.05 0.06 0.06 

28 
Handicrafts Excl. Hand Made 

Carpet                           0.06 0.06 0.07 

29 Petroleum Products                                           1.46 0.96 2.13 

30 Plastic And Linoleum                                         0.27 0.28 0.31 

31 Others                                                       0.63 0.74 0.92 

Total share of Merchandise Exports 11.06 10.90 13.30 

Gross Domestic Product (In Rs. Crore) 200,74,856 198,00,914 236,64,637 

Source: DGCI&S and MoSPI                            

Note: RE: Revised Estimate, PE: Provisional Estimate 



 

Major commodity-wise percentage share of imports in annual GDP (at current prices) during 

the last three financial years 
  

Sr. 

No. 
Commodity Group 

Merchandise Imports 

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

1 Cotton Raw And Waste                                         0.05 0.01 0.02 

2 Vegetable Oil                                                0.34 0.41 0.60 

3 Pulses                                                       0.05 0.06 0.07 

4 Fruits And Vegetables                                        0.08 0.08 0.08 

5 Pulp And Waste Paper                                         0.04 0.03 0.05 

6 Textile Yarn Fabric, Madeup Articles                         0.07 0.06 0.07 

7 Fertilisers, Crude And Manufactured                          0.26 0.28 0.45 

8 Sulphur And Unroasted Iron Pyrts                             0.00 0.01 0.01 

9 Metaliferrous Ores And Other Minerals                        0.18 0.17 0.28 

10 Coal, Coke And Briquettes, Etc.                              0.79 0.61 1.00 

11 Petroleum, Crude And Products                                4.61 3.09 5.10 

12 Wood And  Wood Products                                      0.20 0.17 0.19 

13 Leather And Leather Products                                 0.04 0.02 0.03 

14 Organic And Inorganic Chemicals                              0.73 0.74 0.95 

15 Dyeing/Tanning/Colouring Mtrls.                              0.10 0.10 0.12 

16 Artificial Resins, Plastic Materials, Etc.                   0.52 0.50 0.64 

17 Chemical Material And Products                               0.27 0.32 0.35 

18 Newsprint                                                    0.02 0.01 0.01 

19 
Pearls, Precious And Semi-Precious 

Stones                    0.79 0.70 0.98 

20 Iron And Steel                                               0.54 0.45 0.55 

21 Non-Ferrous Metals                                           0.46 0.44 0.55 

22 Machine Tools                                                0.15 0.12 0.13 

23 Machinery, Electrical And Non-Electrical                     1.33 1.12 1.26 

24 Transport Equipment                                          0.89 0.70 0.66 

25 Project Goods                                                0.07 0.06 0.04 

26 Professional Instrument, Optical Goods, Etc.                 0.18 0.17 0.20 

27 Electronic Goods                                             1.92 2.03 2.32 

28 Medcnl. And Pharmaceutical Products                          0.23 0.26 0.29 

29 Gold                                                         0.99 1.28 1.45 

30 Silver                                                       0.10 0.03 0.10 

31 Others                                                       0.75 0.69 0.76 

Total share of Merchandise Imports 16.74 14.73 19.32 

Gross Domestic Product (In Rs. Crore) 200,74,856 198,00,914 236,64,637 

 

Source: DGCI&S and MoSPI 

Note: RE: Revised Estimate, PE: Provisional Estimate 

  

  
****** 

 


